
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

25 July 2023 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 3) 

Havering Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Dilip Patel 
Viddy Persaud 
Joshua Chapman 
 

Philip Ruck (Vice-Chair) 
James Glass 
Vacancy 

Mandy Anderson (Chairman) 

 
 

Trade Union Observers Admitted/Scheduled Bodies 
Representative 

(No Voting Rights) (2) (Voting Rights) (1) 

  
 

  
 

  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Pensions Committee, 25 July 2023 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 



Pensions Committee, 25 July 2023 

 
 

 

 



Pensions Committee, 25 July 2023 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2023 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 23/24-25/26 BUSINESS PLAN & 22/23 ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 5 - 44) 
 
 Report and appendix attached. 

 
 

6 ADMISISON OF URBASER LTD TO THE PENSION FUND (Pages 45 - 50) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 

7 DRAFT CLIMATE RISK POLICY & ACTION PLAN (Pages 51 - 80) 
 
 Report and appendices attached. 

 
 

8 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE (Pages 81 - 92) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 
 

9 PENSION FUND ACCOUNT 22/23 (Pages 93 - 134) 
 
 Report and appendix attached. 

 



Pensions Committee, 25 July 2023 

 
 

 

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 
 

11 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER END MARCH 2023 
(Pages 135 - 188) 

 
 Report and public appendix A and exempt appendices B and C attached 

 

 
 

 Zena Smith 
Head of Committee and 

Election Services  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
21 March 2023 (7.04  - 9.34 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel and Viddy Persaud 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Julie Wilkes, Philip Ruck (Vice-Chair) and James Glass 

Labour Group Mandy Anderson (Chairman) 
 
Trade Union Observers:     Derek Scott 
 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
275 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Robert Benham for the inability to 
attend the meeting. 
 

276 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

277 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 13/12/22  
 
The minutes of the meeting 13 December 2022 were accepted as a true 
and accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

278 MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD 07/02/23  
 
The Local Pension Board minutes of 07/02/23 were noted. 
 

279 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that the public should be excluded from the meeting on the 
grounds that it was likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of proceedings, if members of the public were 
present during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Pensions Committee, 21 March 2023 

 
 

 

information within the meaning of paragraph 3 and 5 of schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

280 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED DECEMBER 2022  
 
The Committee were presented with a report that provided an overview of 
how the Fund’s investments were performing, how the individual Investment 
Managers were also performing against their set targets and any relevant 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) updates for the quarter ended 
31 December 2022. 
 
It was explained that significant events had occurred after the production of 
the report and there were addressed further. The Fund increased in value 
by £4.53m over the quarter; however, it underperformed the tactical 
benchmark by -4.46% and outperformed the strategic benchmark by 5.68%. 
 
Hymans discussed the Fund’s performance and various issues that arose 
from the monitoring of the other managers. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations. 
 

281 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE - CONSIDERATIONS  
 
The Committee were presented with a report that included a paper 
produced by the Fund Investment Advisor. Exempt Appendix A set out a 
follow up on the Fund’s Actuarial valuation as at 31 March 2022, reviewing if 
any changes were necessary to the current Investment Strategy Statement.  
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations. 
 

282 DRAFT CLIMATE RISK POLICY  
 
The Committee were presented with a report that set out the proposed 
content of a draft climate transition plan and policy for discussion before the 
final version would be submitted for approval at a later meeting. 
 
Hymans discussed the outline structure and content of the proposed climate 
policy and gathered vi
[...]
mmunities making Havering    [X]  
Places making Havering     [X]  
Opportunities making Havering     [X]  
Connections making Havering     [X] 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
This report sets out the work undertaken by the Committee during 2022/23 and the 
plan of work for the forthcoming three years, attached as Appendix A. This will form 
the basis of a rolling Pension Fund Business Plan 2023/24 – 2025/26.  
 
This report explains why a Business Plan is needed and what it should contain. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Pensions Committee, 25 July 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Committee: 

 
1) Note the report on the work of the committee for 2022/23 and the 

updated three year rolling 2023/24 - 2025/26 Business Plan 
(Appendix A refers) 

 
2) Consider any additions to the work plan for the Committee for 

2023/24 and beyond (Section 3 within this report refers), 
 
 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 Included within Myners Principle 1: Effective Decision Making suggested 

best practice was to create a Business Plan and a Training Plan.  
 
1.2 The new Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) (Management and 

Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 has removed the requirement to 
publish compliance against the six Myners principles but the Committee 
agreed to still publish and explain compliance against these principles. This 
was published with the new Investment Strategy Statement in July 2020. 

 
1.3 To meet best practice it is appropriate to continue to prepare a report on the 

activity of the Committee on an annual basis and this will be adopted as the 
Business Plan.  

 
1.4  In line with the Council’s Constitution – Part 4 Rules of Procedure Ordinary 

meetings of the Council will receive reports for the previous year activity from 
the Chair of the Pensions Committee; this meeting is scheduled for the 12 
July 2023.  

 
1.5  In order to meet the Councils democratic report clearance deadlines for the 

Full Counc
[...]
r Mandy Anderson (Chair) 
Cllr Philip Ruck (Vice- Chair) 
Cllr Dilip Patel 
Cllr Viddy Persaud 
Cllr Julie Wilkes 
Cllr James Glass 
Derek Scott 

2 hours 
35 
minutes 
  
  
  
  
  
  

 
 
 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

     PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

The admission of Urbaser Limited in to the 
London Borough of Havering Pension 
Fund for the provision of Integrated 
Recycling, Waste Collection and Street 
Cleansing Contract to the London 
Borough of Havering 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Dave McNamara 
Section 151 Officer 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Caroline Guyon 
Pensions Projects and Contracts Manager 
01708 432185 
caroline.guyon@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2013. Schedule 2 part 3 

Financial summary: 
 
 

The Pension Fund Actuary has assessed 
the level of Indemnity and Urbaser Limited 
will secure a bond. The employer 
contribution rate has been set initially at 
43.0%. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [x] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [x] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [x] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [x]      
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6

mailto:caroline.guyon@havering.gov.uk


Pensions Committee, 25 July 2023 

 
 
 

 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The purpose of this report is to request the London Borough of Havering Pension 
Committee agree to the proposed closed agreement admission of Urbaser Limited 
into the London Borough of Havering Pension Fund (“the Fund”) under the 
provisions of The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations 2013, 
Schedule 2, Part 3 and follows New Fair Deal Guidance. This is due to the TUPE 
of street cleansing staff from Havering Council to Urbaser Limited for the provision 
of street cleansing services. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the admission of Urbaser Limited into the London Borough of Havering 
Pension Fund as an admitted body to enable approximately 64 members of staff 
who will transfer from Havering Council to continue membership of the LGPS be 
agreed, subject to: 
 

(a) All parties signing up to an Admission Agreement, and 
(b) Urbaser Limited securing a bond in an approved form to protect the 

pension fund. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. Urbaser Limited succeeded in winning the contract to provide Integrated Recycling, 
Waste Collection and Street Cleansing Services to Havering Council. The 
contract with Havering is for a minimum of eight years (subject to another eight 
years extension) and is due to commence on 22 October 2023. 

 
2. The contracts of employment of the affected staff will transfer when the street 

cleansing service transfers from Havering Council to Urbaser Limited on 22 
October 2023. The Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) 
Regulations 2006 as amended by the Collective Redundancies and Transfer of 
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Amendment Regulations 2014 
(“TUPE”) protects the employment terms and conditions of the relevant 
employees except for pension rights which in this instance are covered under the 
New Fair Deal Guidance 2013. 64 employees are a member of the LGPS as at 
31 January 2023. 

 
3. New Fair Deal Guidance is a non-statutory policy setting out how pension issues 

are to be dealt with when staff are compulsorily transferred from the public sector 
to independent providers delivering public services. The guidance is needed to 
address Pension rights not covered by TUPE. 

Page 46



Pension
[...]
and maternity and 
gender reassignment. 
 
The Council is committed to all of the above in the provision, procurement and 
commissioning of its services, and the employment of its workforce. In addition, the 

Page 49



Pensions Committee, 25 July 2023 

 
 
 

 

Council is also committed to improving the quality of life and wellbeing for all 
Havering residents in respect of socio-economics and health determinants.  We will 
ensure that disabled people with sensory impairments are able to access the 
strategy. 

 

Page 50



 
 

 PENSIONS COMMITTEE            25 July 2023  
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

DRAFT CLIMATE POLICY AND 
ACTION PLAN 

CLT Lead: 
 

Dave McNamara 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford Pension Fund Manager 
(Finance) 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
  
 

Develop the Fund’s plan for 
addressing climate risk 

Financial summary: 
 
 

Exempt from publication 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering    [X]  
Places making Havering     [X]  
Opportunities making Havering     [X]  
Connections making Havering     [X] 

 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
 
Appendix A to this report sets out the proposed draft climate policy and action plan. 
The Policy sets out the targets to be set by the Committee and the approaches that 
will be taken to achieve the net zero ambition included within the policy. 
 
Appendix B to this report outlines some of the considerations associated with the 
commitments included in the Climate Policy. 
 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions Committee, 25 July 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Agrees the Climate Policy and Action Plan as proposed in Appendix A, 
which includes the objectives to be set, targets to be assessed and the 
actions that the Committee will take.  

 
2. Note the considerations associated with the climate policy commitments and 

action plan as outlined in Appendix B.  
 
3. Agree to attend a workshop to determine progress against objectives and 

further development of the Action Plan. 
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

1. Hymans will discuss with the Committee the Climate Policy and Action Plan 
and will outline some of the considerations associated with the commitments 
included in the climate policy. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
a. The Committee on the 29 July 2020 agreed and published a Statement 

of Investment Beliefs and a Responsible Investment policy, which are 
included in the Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement (ISS). This 
reflects the broad views of committee members on investment, 
Environmental, Social, Governance (ESG), and climate matters. 

 
b. The Committee belief - “Climate change and the expected transition to 

a low carbon economy represents a long-term financial risk to Fund 
outcomes and should be considered as part of the Committee’s 
fiduciary duty”. 

 
c. Climate factors were a major consideration in developing the ISS, and 

in particular have already implemented the following: 
 

 16 March 2021- agreed to invest 2.5% in a *London Collective 
Investment Vehicle (LCIV) renewable energy infrastructure fund 

Page 52



Pensions Committee, 25 July 2023 

 
 
 

 

 14 September 2021 – agreed to switch assets from the LCIV 
Global Alpha Fund (15%) to the LCIV Global Alpha Paris 
Aligned variant 

 20 July 2021 – agreed to invest 10% of the Funds’ assets into 
the Legal and General Investment Management (LGIM) Future 
World, which is an equity allocation with a climate-tilted focus. 

 03 December 2021 – Agreed to invest 5% of its passive equity 
investments the LCIV Passive Equity Progressive Aligned 
(PEPPA) Fund 

 
d. The Committee’s Business Plan for 2022/23, agreed at its meeting on 

the 15 March 2022, includes the development of a broader climate 
risk management action plan. 

 
e. The Climate Risk Management Plan follows on from the climate risk 

workshop held on 24 November 2021.  
 
f. At the Pension Committee meeting on the 26 July 2022, the Committee 

received a presentation from Hymans, the Fund’s Investment 
Consultant, which included the possible next steps in developing the 
Fund’s plans for addressing climate risk within its portfolio. 

 
g. At the Pension Committee meeting on the 20 September 2022, the 

Committee was presented with a baseline assessment of several 
carbon metrics which identified gaps in data and set out those asset 
types where data is harder to collect and measure. Assessing the 
Fund’s current position against a series of standard metrics will 
address ongoing reporting requirements. 

 
h. The Pensions Committee on the 13 December 2022 considered the 

indicative plans/actions and timescales in developing the Fund’s plans 
for embedding climate risk management into the Fund. 

 
i. An education session on climate metrics was delivered to the 

Committee on the 6 March 2023, in preparation for the discussions on 
setting objectives and goals for inclusion in the climate risk policy. 

 
j. The Pensions Committee on the 21 March 2023 discussed the 

proposed outline structure and content of the proposed climate policy 
and agreed to further consider the final policy at this meeting. 

 
k. Officers met with the Cabinet member for the Climate agenda on the 

17 May 2023 to ensure that the cabinet member was aware of the 
committee actions and current achievements. 

 
l. The Committee is requested to discuss the Climate Policy and Action 

Plan as proposed in Appendix A., which includes the objectives to be 
set, targets to be assessed and the actions that the Committee will 
take.  

Page 53



Pensions Committee, 25 July 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
m. The policy will be revised on an ongoing basis as the Funds action plan 

to achieve these objectives is developed and it is suggested that the 
Committee may benefit from attending a workshop, at a date to 
determined, to hold in-depth discussions a
[...]
ext: 
 
 

Regulation 7 of the LGPS (Management 
and Investment of Funds) Regulations 
2016 requires an administrative authority 
to periodically review the Investment 
Strategy Statement 

Financial summary: 
 
 

Implementation of the investment strategy 
will be met from restructuring existing 
mandates  

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering [X]  
Places making Havering  [X]  
Opportunities making Havering  [X]  
Connections making Havering  [X] 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report includes a paper produced by the Fund Investment Advisor, as set out in 
Appendix A (exempt), and follows on from the Investment Strategy changes agreed 
at the last committee meeting on the 21 March 2023 
 
Appendix A of this report is exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 
and 5 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules set out in the Constitution 
pursuant to Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972, as amended as it 
contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of the 
investment managers already appointed to the Fund.  
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



Pensions Committee, 25 July 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Committee is asked to agree: 
 

 
1. An additional 1.5% allocation to the target allocation to the JP  

Morgan Infrastructure Investments Fund 
2. An additional 1.0% allocation to the target allocation to the LCIV  

Renewable Infrastructure Fund.  
 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 

1. Background 
 

a) The Committee agreed the current Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) at its 
meeting on the 29 July 2020 and have on a number of occasions since then 
proceeded with the implementation and development of that ISS. 

 
b) Following the Fund’s Actuarial valuation as at March 2022 a review of the 

current ISS was carried out to ensure that it remained appropriate to meet its 
long term objectives, this being to ensure that the assets are invested to 
s
[...]
pace of capital 
deployment, with LCIV taking time to draw down whilst capital allocated 
to JP Morgan is likely to be drawn quickly.

• As noted, both JP Morgan and LCIV allocations provide pooling benefits 
and increasing the target allocation to these vehicles is thus consistent 
with the overall pooling objective.

P
age 91



8

Risk Warning

• Please note the value of investments, and income from them, may fall as well as rise. This includes equities, 
government or corporate bonds, and property, whether held directly or in a pooled or collective investment 
vehicle. Further, investments in developing or emerging markets may be more volatile and less marketable than 
in mature markets. Exchange rates may also affect the value of an overseas investment. As a result, an 
investor may not get back the amount originally invested. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future 
performance.

P
age 92



 
 

    PENSIONS COMMITTEE 25 JULY 2023 
 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 2022/23 

SLT Lead: 
 

Dave McNamara 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford 
Pension Fund Manager (Finance) 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Pension Fund accounts to be noted by the 
Pensions Committee  

Financial summary: 
 
 

This report comments on the Pension 
Fund Accounts for the year ended 31 
March 2023  

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering [X]  
Places making Havering  [X]  
Opportunities making Havering  [X]  
Connections making Havering  [X] 

 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
This report provides Members with an extract of the Authority’s Statement of 
Accounts for the year to 31st March 2023 showing the unaudited accounts of the 
Havering Pension Fund (“the Fund”) as at that date.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Debbie.ford@


Pensions Committee, 25 July 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
 
That the Committ
[...]
   25 July 2023  
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE  
MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED MARCH 2023 

CLT Lead: 
 

Dave McNamara 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Debbie Ford  
Pension Fund Manager (Finance) 
01708432569 
Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
  
 

Pension Fund performance (“the Fund”) 
is regularly monitored to ensure 
investment objectives are being met and 
to keep the committee updated with 
Pension issues and developments. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

This report comments upon the 
performance of the Fund for the period 
ended 31 March 2023 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering    [X]  
Places making Havering     [X]  
Opportunities making Havering     [X]  
Connections making Havering     [X] 

 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
 
This report provides an overview of how the Fund’s investments are performing, how 
the individual Investment Managers are also performing against their set targets and 
any relevant Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) updates for the quarter 
ending 31 March 2023. Significant events that occur after production of this report 
will be addressed verbally at the meeting. 
 

Page 135

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Debbie.ford@onesource.co.uk


Pensions Committee, 25 July 2023 

 
 
 

 

The Fund increased in value by £23.6m over the quarter, it underperformed the 
tactical benchmark by -0.31% and the strategic benchmark by -2.12%. 
 
The general position of the Fund is considered plus other matters including any 
current issues as advised by Hymans. 
 
The manager attending the meeting will be: 
 
London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) - Asset Pooling Manager  
 
Hymans will discuss the Fund’s performance after which the manager will be invited 
to join the meeting, make their presentation and answer any questions.  
 
Hymans and Officers will discuss with Members any issues arising from the 
monitoring of the other managers. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1) Consider Hymans Market Background, Strategic Overview and Manager 

Performance Report (Appendix A)  

2) Consider Hymans Performance Report and views (Appendix B Exempt) 

3) Receive presentation from the LCIV for an overview on the sub funds 

invested on their platform l (Appendix C – Exempt)  

4) Consider the quarterly reports sent electronically, provided by each fund 

manager. 

5) Note the analysis of the cash balances.  

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 
 

1. Elements from Hymans report, which are deemed non-confidential, can be 
found in Appendix A. Opinions on fund manager performance will remain as 
exempt and shown in Appendix B. 

 

Page 136



Pensions Committee, 25 July 2023 

 
 
 

 

2. Where appropriate topical LGPS news that may affect the Fund will be 
included. 

 
3. We welcome any feedback and suggestions that will help members gain a 

better understanding of the reports. Hymans report at Appendix A now 
includes a one-page summary highlighting key performance takeaways over 
the quarter. 

 
4. BACKGROUND 

 
a. The Committee adopted an updated Investment Strategy Statement 

(ISS) in July 2020.  
 

b. The objective of the Fund’s ISS is to deliver a stable long-term 
investment return in excess of the expected growth in the Fund’s 
liabilities. 

 
c. The Fund’s assets are monitored quarterly to ensure that the long-term 

objective of the ISS is being delivered.  
 
d. We measure returns against tactical and strategic benchmarks: 

 
e. Tactical Benchmark - Each asset manager has been set a specific 

(tactical) benchmark as well as an outperformance target against which 
performance will be measured. This benchmark is determined 
according to the type of investments being managed. This is not directly 
comparable to the strategic benchmark as the majority of the mandate 
benchmarks are different but contributes to the overall performance. 

 
f. Strategic Benchmark - A str
[...]
 and reporting
	Slide 15: Glossary
	Slide 16: Risk Warning


	8 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE
	Investment Strategy Update APPENDIX A
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Executive Summary
	Slide 4: Current allocations
	Slide 5: Key characteristics comparison
	Slide 6: Comments on fund characteristics
	Slide 7: Recommendation
	Slide 8: Risk Warning


	9 PENSION FUND ACCOUNT 22/23
	Pensions Fund Account 2022-23 v3 (unaudited) APPENDIX A

	11 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER END MARCH 2023
	APPENDIX A LBH Investment Monitoring Report PUBLIC
	Cover
	Slide 1

	Strategic Overview
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4

	Managers Performance
	Slide 5

	Managers
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13


	APPENDIX B LBH Investment Monitoring Report EXEMPT
	Appendix C EXEMPT  - London CIV Update




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

25 July 2023 (7.10  - 9.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel, Viddy Persaud and Joshua Chapman 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Philip Ruck (Vice-Chair) and James Glass 

Labour Group Mandy Anderson (Chairman) 
Admitted/Scheduled Bodies    
Representatives:  
 
Trade Union Observers:        Derek Scott (Unison)  
 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
289 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
No apologies received. 
 

290 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

291 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting 21 March 2023 were accepted as a true and 
accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 

292 23/24-25/26 BUSINESS PLAN & 22/23 ANNUAL REPORT  
 
2023/24-2025/26 Business Plan/Annual Report On the Work of the 
Pensions Committee 2022/23 
 
Report was introduced by Debbie Ford, Pension Fund Manager 
 
This report sets out the work undertaken by the Committee during 2022/23 
and the plan of work for the forthcoming three years, attached as Appendix 



Pensions Committee, 25 July 2023 

 
 

 

A. This will form the basis of a rolling Pension Fund Business Plan 2023/24 
– 2025/26.  
 
This report explains why a Business Plan is needed and what it should 
contain. 
 
The Committee 

 
1) Noted the report on the work of the committee for 2022/23 and the 

updated three year rolling 2023/24 - 2025/26 Business Plan 
(Appendix A refers) 

 
2) Considered any additions to the work plan for the Committee for 

2023/24 and beyond (Section 3 within this report refers), 
 

293 ADMISISON OF URBASER LTD TO THE PENSION FUND  
 
The admission of Urbaser Limited in to the London Borough of 
Havering Pension Fund for the provision of Integrated Recycling, 
Waste Collection and Street Cleansing Contract to the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
The report was presented by Caroline Guyon (Pensions Projects and 
Contracts Manager) 
 
The purpose of this report is to request the London Borough of Havering 
Pension Committee agree to the proposed closed agreement admission of 
Urbaser Limited into the London Borough of Havering Pension Fund (“the 
Fund”) under the provisions of The Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) Regulations 2013, Schedule 2, Part 3 and follows New Fair Deal 
Guidance. This is due to the TUPE of street cleansing staff from Havering 
Council to Urbaser Limited for the provision of street cleansing services. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
To the admission of Urbaser Limited into the London Borough of Havering 
Pension Fund as an admitted body to enable approximately 64 members of 
staff who will transfer from Havering Council to continue membership of the 
LGPS be agreed, subject to: 
 

(a) All parties signing up to an Admission Agreement, and 
(b) Urbaser Limited securing a bond in an approved form to protect 

the pension fund. 
 

294 DRAFT CLIMATE RISK POLICY & ACTION PLAN  
 
Draft Climate Policy and Action Plan 
 
Report was introduced by Debbie Ford, Pension Fund Manager 
 



Pensions Committee, 25 July 2023 

 
 

 

Appendix A to this report sets out the proposed draft climate policy and 
action plan. The Policy sets out the targets to be set by the Committee and 
the approaches that will be taken to achieve the net zero ambition included 
within the policy. 
 
Appendix B to this report outlines some of the considerations associated 
with the commitments included in the Climate Policy. 
 
The Committee: 
 

1. Agreed the Climate Policy and Action Plan as proposed in Appendix 
A, which includes the objectives to be set, targets to be assessed 
and the actions that the Committee will take.  

 
2. Noted the considerations associated with the climate policy 

commitments and action plan as outlined in Appendix B.  
 
3. Agreed to attend a workshop to determine progress against 

objectives and further development of the Action Plan. 
 

295 INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
Investment Strategy Update – Infrastructure  
 
Report was introduced by Debbie Ford, Pension Fund Manager 
 
This report includes a paper produced by the Fund Investment Advisor, as 
set out in Appendix A (exempt), and follows on from the Investment Strategy 
changes agreed at the last committee meeting on the 21 March 2023 
 
Appendix A of this report is exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 
and 5 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules set out in the 
Constitution pursuant to Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended as it contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of the investment managers already appointed to the Fund.  
 
That the Committee agreed: 
 

1. An additional 1.5% allocation to the target allocation to the JP  
Morgan Infrastructure Investments Fund 

2. An additional 1.0% allocation to the target allocation to the LCIV  
Renewable Infrastructure Fund.  

 
296 PENSION FUND ACCOUNT 22/23  

 
Pension Fund Accounts 2022/23 
 
Report was introduced by Debbie Ford, Pension Fund Manager 
 



Pensions Committee, 25 July 2023 

 
 

 

This report provides Members with an extract of the Authority’s Statement of 
Accounts for the year to 31st March 2023 showing the unaudited accounts of 
the Havering Pension Fund (“the Fund”) as at that date.  
 
The Committee: 
 
Noted the Havering Pension Fund Accounts (unaudited) as at 31st March 
2023 and considered if there are any issues that need to brought to the 
attention of the Audit Committee.  
 

297 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

298 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER END 
MARCH 2023  
 
Pension Fund Performance Monitoring for The Quarter 
Ended March 2023 
 
Report was introduced by Debbie Ford, Pension Fund Manager 
 
This report provides an overview of how the Fund’s investments are 
performing, how the individual Investment Managers are also performing 
against their set targets and any relevant Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) updates for the quarter ending 31 March 2023. Significant 
events that occur after production of this report will be addressed verbally at 
the meeting. 
 
The Committee: 
 
1) Considered Hymans Market Background, Strategic Overview and 

Manager Performance Report (Appendix A)  

2) Considered Hymans Performance Report and views (Appendix B 

Exempt) 

1) Received the presentation from the LCIV for an overview on the sub 

funds invested on their platform l (Appendix C – Exempt)  

2) Considered the quarterly reports sent electronically, provided by each 

fund manager. 

3) Noted the analysis of the cash balances.  

 

  
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


